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CH2M HILL
1111 Broadway
PO. Box 12681
Cakland, CA

I Tel 510.251,2426
Fax 510.893.8205

May 29, 1997

139769.01.01

Ms. Sue M. Jenne

Wastewater Control Representative
East Bay Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623

Dear Ms. Jenne:
Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report, Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, California
Wastewater Discharge permit No. 502-65112

“Enclosed is the final quarterly monitoring report for the above-referenced site, covering the

period of February 1, 1997 to April 30, 1997. The extraction and treatment system was
dismantled during the week of March 17th. The only operation of the treatment system
during this reporting period was the treatment of approximately 9,000 gallons of
groundwater that remained in the Baker Tank at the time of dismantlement. This water was
treated and discharged to the sanitary sewer. The enclosed report includes results of the
sampling conducted during the system dismantlement. Please contact me if you have any
questions about the report.

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

DHaselonis [0}

Madeline Wall
Project Manager

Enclosure

c: Mr. Steve Ronzone/Del Monte
Mr. Thomas Bender/The Bender Partnership
Mr. Brian Oliva/ACDEH
Mr. Sum Arigala/RWQCB
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I certify under pcmhy of law that this document and all attackments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted Based on my inguiry of
'the person or persons who manage ‘the system, or those persons directly responaible for
gathering information, the information submisted is, to the best of my knowledge and belisf,
true, accurare, and complete, I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting
false information, including the pa.mbzhty of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
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1.0 Introduction

This report presents the status of the groundwater extraction and treatinent (GET) system
located at Del Monte Plant 35 at 4204 Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. The reporting
period is February 1, 1997 through April 30, 1997. During this period, the extraction and
treatment system was dismantled. The only operation of the system occurred during
dismantlement to treat groundwater that remained in the Baker tank prior to discharge to
the sanitary sewer. Treatment system samples were collected on March 19, 1997 during
system dismantlement.

2.0 Background

Del Monte Plant 35 is located in an industrial area and was a food processing plant from the
late 1920s through 1989. Plant 35 is located on approximately 13 acres; the West Parcel,
located at 4204 Hollis Street, is approximately 2 acres in size and the East Parcel, located at
1250 Park Avenue, is approximately 11 acres in size (Figure 1).

Plant 35 is underlain by approximately 5 to 8 feet of fill which is composed primarily of clay
containing gravel. Native silty clay extends from beneath the fill to a depth of
approximately 15 to 20 feet below ground surface. Discontinuous lenses of sands and
gravels have also been encountered within the native silty clay. This silty clay zone is
underlain with silty sand. Shallow groundwater exists beneath the property at a depth of
approximately 7 to 10 feet below ground surface and flows in a southwesterly direction
(Figure 2).

Del Monte removed four 50-gallon underground tanks from the West Parcel in March 1989
as described in “Property Assessment and Tank Removal Report, Del Monte Plant No. 35,
Southwest Corner” (CH2M HILL, September 1989). These tanks were located adjacent to a
building that Del Monte had previously leased to medical research companies. The tanks
were used to store fuel oil; however, prior to removal of the tanks, tank content sampling
revealed the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds. Subsequent groundwater
investigations revealed the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds in the shallow
groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel oil tank area. Del Monte has been monitoring
the groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel oil tank since May 1989. :

Del Monte demolished and removed the building located at the southwest corner of the
West Parcel during December 1992. The removal of this building provided access to soil
that could not be removed during the removal of the four fuel il tanks in 1989.

Groundwater investigations conducted in 1994 on the East Parcel of Plant 35 indicated that
a portion of East Parcel groundwater contained chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons.
In June and July 1995, Del Monte conducted soil remediation activities on the East Parcel.
Soil containing chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons was removed and an
underground fuel oil storage tank and surrounding affected soil were removed.
Groundwater remediation was then initiated.

SFOVSFO\I70560008.00C 1




QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM STATUS REPORT

3.0 Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

3.1 GET System Description

In 1995, a groundwater extraction system was constructed on the East Parcel and the West
Parcel treatment unit was modified to treat water pumped from the East Parcel. The new
GET system is described below.

In June and July 1995, remedial activities conducted on the East Parcel involved the removal
of soil containing petroleum and chlorinated hydrocarbons and an underground tank. A
drain and sump system for groundwater extraction was constructed in the pit left after the
removal activities. An area at the western end of the pit was selected for the location of the
extraction sump system. Several bucket scoops of soil were removed to lower this area to
the desired depth of 20 feet, making the location the deepest portion of pit. A 12-inch
diameter pipe was lowered into the pit area (about 3 feet x 3 feet in area).

The pipe was 20 feet long and perforated with 60 holes per foot. The pipe was capped at the
bottom end. One-half inch diameter drain rock was placed around the pipe. Drain rock was
used to form a mound around the base of the pipe. Figure 3 shows a schematic of the
extraction sump.

The existing groundwater treatment system located on the West Parcel of the Plant 35
property was modified to accommodate the expected flow and chemical constituent
concentrations from the East Parcel groundwater exiraction system. Modifications included
replacing the existing carbons canisters with larger carbon units and installing piping and
electrical connections between the East Parcel extraction pit and the West Parcel treatment
unit. A pump was installed in the new extraction sump. Figure 4 is a flow diagram of the
groundwater extraction and treatment system.

3.2 Wastewater Discharge Permit Requirements

Treatment system samples were collected and analyzed as required by the recently
extended Wastewater Discharge Permit issued to Del Monte on November 1, 1996 by
EBMUD. Sample port (SP) A (the effluent of activated carbon canister no. 2) is the only
sample location required under the extended Wastewater Discharge Permit. At EBMUD's
request, all future self-monitoring reports will refer to SP-A as side sewer no. 1 (§5#1). The
extended Wastewater Discharge Permit includes the following self-monitoring reporting
requirements: :

¢ Sampling from sample port A (SS#1) once during each reporting quarter

s Analyze samples for total identifiable chlorinated hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

The wastewater discharge limitations are shown in the following table.

SFOVSFO\970560008.00C 2




QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER EXTRAGTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM STATUS REPORT

] Daily Maximum
Regulated Parameter {in mg/L)
Total Identifiable Chlorinated Hydrocarbon (TICH) 0.035
1,1-dichloroethene ¢.010
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene 0.010
Vinyl chloride 0.010
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005
Aylenes 0.005

4.0 Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System
Dismantlement

Extraction of groundwater from the East Parcel extraction pit ceased on January 31, 1997.
The treatment unit was dismantled during the week beginning March 17, 1997.

Water remaining in the Baker Tank was discharged through the carbon canisters to the
sanitary sewer under an extended permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District.
Sediments in the bottom of the Baker Tank were collected in six 55-gallon drums. A sample
of the sediments was tested for chlorinated hydrocarbons and BTEX. None were detected.
The analytical results are provided in Appendix A. Based on the results, the drummed
materials was emptied onto the ground and graded into the ground surface.

The carbon in the two carbon canisters was tested by the supplier, West States Carbon, and
determined to be non-hazardous waste. The analytical results are provided in Appendix A.
The two carbon canisters (with the carbon) were picked up by the supplier, West States
Carbon.

The re-useable components of the treatment system, including the flow meter, pump, and
surge tank, were transported to Del Monte’s Walnut Creek facility. Other components were
disposed of as solid waste.

The extraction trench on the West Parcel was abandoned by grouting the three PVC
extraction sumps. The West Parcel extraction pit was backfilled using excess soil located on
the West Parcel. The East Parcel extraction pit was backfilled with a combination of onsite
soil and imported gravel.

On March 19, 1997, 9,300 gallons of groundwater stored in the Baker tank were treated and
discharged to the sanitary sewer. The final flow totalizer reading was 7,684,793 gallons. A
sample of the treated groundwater was collected prior to discharge (sample location $S#1)
and analyzed for volatile halogenated organics and BTEX compounds. None were detected.
The analytical report is provided in Appendix A.

SFO\SFO\970560008.00C 3
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmermal Sqrv cos {SC0;

March 28, ~997
PECON ENV.
Atten:
roject:
Recgived:
L rer
Methed:

SERVICES, -HNC.
Jason Gulbransen
DELMONTE #35
Mavreh €1, 1997

Client Sample ID: TANK SEDIMENT

DECON ENVIROMMENTAL

Submission #:

Projectst:

179«

PAGE B4
[ |

970332C

Cne gempls for BEJL1C Furgeable Halogarbons by GC/MS analysia,
SWE4e Method 8260A Nov 18590

Spl#: 123453 Matrix: B0LID
Sampled: Maych 2:i, 21937 Run#: 5985 Anaiyzed: warch 28, 13937
REPORTING BLAMK BLANK DILUITON
RESULT LIMIt RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

LRLYTE (ug /Ra) {ue f ey fue fXep) {%)

Ro): ARNE J.0. 10 N.D. - il
VIKYL CHLORIDE N.D. E.0 ¥.D. -- 1
BROMOCHLOROM=THANE NI, s.0 N.D. i 1
CHLOROETHANE : N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROPLOORIMETHANE .0, 13 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLORIETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 107 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE g0, 2.9 xN.L. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE .. S.0 >.D. -- 2
ClI&-1,2~DICHLORCETHENTE K.D. .2 N.C. .- 1
1, -DICHLOCROETHAKE 7.0 S.a N.D.. -- 1
CELOROFORM .. S.0 ¥.L5. f - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE ».D. c.0C W.D. - -- 1
CARZCN TETRACHLCRIDE N.D. .G N.D. - 1
1, 2+*DICHLORCETHANE N.O. 5.C N.D. . 1
TRICHLORQETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 105 L
1, 2-CICHLOROPROPLNE N.D. 5. N.D. -- 1
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE W.o. g§.Q W.o. -- 1
2-CHLORCETEYL VINYL ETHER N.C. L0 N.2. - 1
TRANS -1, 3 -DICHLOROPRCPENE .. 5.3 .. - 1
CIS-%, 5-DICHLOROPRCPENE B £.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,z2-TRICHLOROETHANE w_L. 5.2 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D, 5.9 M. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANS W.o. .0 MDD, - - T
CHLCROBENZENE N.2. >.C N.D. 108 1
BROMOBFORM N.D. .0 K.D. -- 1
1,1.2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.2 K.D. -- 1
1.3-DICHLOROBRENZENE w.o. 5.0 N.O, “-- 1
1,4-DICHLORORERZENE N.D. 5.¢ . W.p. —— 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.2 N.D. - e A
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE w.n. 5.0 N.D. -- 1

¥ e

June Zhao
Chemist

._'-'-'_-._-_F.

Chip Poalinelli
Uperatione Managex

510-782-8586 »  owzp

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasarton, Ca’iformia 94565.4758
(510) d84-191S » Facsimile (513} 484-1096
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5187828584
CHRCHALAD,

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL

LKC. TELSL0 384 J0%€

CHROMALAB, INC.

I —— ;
Envirgaments! Se~ices {SCB]

Mavek 28, 19887 Sukmimeien #: $T703320

DECON ENV. SERVICES, INMC.

Atten: Jason Gulbransen

DELMONTE #35 Project#: 1774

Marcgh 21, 1997

Projesi;
Received:

re: One sample for BSTEX analysis.
Methzd: SWBaé 6020A Naoav 13983

Client Sample ID: TANK SEDINMENT
Sol#: 122453

—~"— ey

Matrix: SOLIG

PAGE @5
LR

sampled: March 21, 2957 Rung#: 987 Analyzed: March 2B, 1387
FERFORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
{mg/Rg) (me/Re) (o /Rep) (%)
w3, B w080 N.D. I02 1
TOLUSNE N.D. v.QUEQ N.D. 98 b
- ETHYL BENZENE N.D. .0050 N.D 106 -
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 1040 1

Marianne Alexander

Rayvan Kimysd
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

Chamias

/%5&9/1/4.-;. é%_’_m#_

B3 247 aN8d
1220 Quarry Lans * Pleasanton, Califormia Y4 BlseRe0220
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (570) 484-1098
Federal ID #58-0140557
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Services (SD8)

March 26, 1997 Submission #: 9703255
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Atten: Jasen Gulbransen

Project: DEL MONTE #35 Project#: 138769.01.01
Received: Maych 19, 1997 '

re: One sample for Veolatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 80L10A July 1992

Client Sample ID: SP-A
Sply: 121868 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 19, 1937 Run#: 5930 : Analyzed: March 24, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANY, DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR

egaaxx%_ {ug/L) {ue /1) (ﬁgéL! (%)

NYL CHLORIDE N.D. . 0.50 L. --
CHLOROETHANE ) N.D.
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE
1, L-DICHLORQETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
3, 2-DICHLORDPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1;2-TRICHLORQETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLORDOMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DYICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQOROETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE
BROMCMETHALANE

Py bochny” _

Oleg Nemtsgov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
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CHROMALAB, ING,
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(S0B)

March 25, 1999
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.
Atten: Jason Gulbransen

DEL MONTE #3%
March 19, 1997

Project:
Recaived;

Te: One sample for BTEX
Method:

Client Sample 1D: &Pp-2
Splé#: 121868

SWB46 BD20A Nov 1890

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
TEL:510 484 1096

Project#:

analvsis.

Matrix: WATER

Submigaion #. 9703255

13876%.01.01

P

—

PAGE @3

00t

Sampled: March 18, 19g7 Run#: 5872 Analyzed: March 22, 1997
' REPORTING BLANF, BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
(ucr /T3 Juer /L) 1%3(1.! (%)

BE E N.D. 0.50 D, 102 1l

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1

ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D loo L

XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 103 L

52%‘¢2??”/2<f522914Cz;pga%;u_m

Kayvan Kimyai arianne Alexander

Chemisat Gus8/BTEX Supervisor

LILETT T

SLEGANN 12:50

1220 Quany Lane « Pleasantan, California MSERS Y 550220
{510) 484-1918 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




i
¥
i
¥
i
| 2 Ao Tard
o ae i :
} [ 1
Scalw In Fasl ’ i |
| Pans Yhad : ! e e =
| Warniwiiss 4 [ Wiarat puse ! :-
i H 16 Souik |
v WTS & Mapesis i |
fw. R bemntive 2 - 1 |
@ == | | ! I
! i ; I l l.'
i | H I T ] |
: H WH- i
i e ,{ “ ! ]
T T SR S ok ” = T e e s !
5 [T T o i ol ! :
; | l f I i W5
b g * |
» B ww.z i i 1 ! e‘!
"1‘ oy h ;f = | Wh-13 L l
e ,'Bm‘ g 0] & ! | Fotme
| O Wit | Bl [wn-1a WH13 ! : el Monie |
Howse B-s | ] | Employes Parking i
s S | { :
e WH-18
. 1[
I . W8 1
uw.nﬁ _ H | |
J ~ 1 i 5 ,.
. Oifices \ ! L
' 1 v }
L] 1 ] ¥
i @ | TR ————
w10 g P P T Py 1
PR T =
I @ ik s .
LEGEND B grown Gample Lasaiion (February/March)
(m] Oe Hammpls Loawtinn (AR}
{ HD  Me Chiorinsted Hydrosartions Detested In Groundwater @D Exlsting Msaltariag Wall FIGURE 1-2 _
2 Sl mpd Gresndwster Samples Locatian (June) 2.5 Chamieal Conesmrution bn wgit EAST PARCEL SAMPLE LOCATIQNS
; +  Ball Boring Exlaling Butiding Del Monte Plant 36
; {WEC)  insligatus Woodward Clyds Comsullarnts Boring . s [l Mt Property Boundery Emeryville, Callfornia
AAEFARID FS

e e m"::_ﬁ-im

\.
L

Pasirrms Ry -..;Iﬂi"
|

CHMHIL——




FORTY—FIFTH STREET
[ Mw-2®
|
|
Mwﬂ. = 1
I
I wl
| & !
AT | MW.5
=
P— — — T PA = = =
i | e B | Esreancel
! mw-2 | ;o]
| % . 1
" 5 ”
w =
1| e
= T '
> L - 20,000-GALLON UNDERGROUND FUEL OIL TANK |
% | WEST PARCEL (CLOSED-IN-PLACE)
3 | 4208 HOLLIS STREET !
2 e MW-0 i ;
FORMER FUEL QIL TANKS
MW-11 )
_ ] MW-6 . |
——r=cpmw-79—_ o = = - = =
MW-H}/ I'. \, PARK AVENUE
\
N \
FIGURE 1
O 40 BOFEET MW-8 DEL MONTE PLANT 35
- €@ MONITORING WELL LOCATION EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
SF0O28830 RC CHEMHIl ————




=4 | !

HOLLIS STREET

Q 1] B0 FEET
e w—

Greundwater Olsahargs Line

Manhole

DEL MONTE PLANT 35
WEST AND EAST PARCELS

FOF\TY-FIFTH STREET
P ey - — i — — - — s
[ O (MW4
i
|
jD MW3) - - -1
APPROXIMATE AREA OF
! L—"" PLANNED EXCAVATION '
l ' .
DEWATERINQ/EXCAVATION AREA '
AP . T | . I e d o ' Q|MWS5
o
b e '
= 2
I I
[P
E O——l0.000 = ,
I GALLON FUEL g
. oL TANK ,
SED-IN-
/" EAST PARCEL A |
| 1250 PARK AVEMUE
: I
_ i
1
\ OlM 1_ _ _
GROUNDWATER - Y y - - - s
TREATMENT ReAIRIR AVENUE MAIN PORTION OF
UNIT PLANT NO. 35
LEQENWD
N '@ MANHOLIE O Monlloring Well
7/.‘ Dewatering/Encavation Area
. Qroundwaliar Traalment Unlt FlGUHE 1

Sanilary Sewar Ling

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORN

1A
ch"a‘-lHI!.L———J

t



_ FORTY—FIFTH STREET

= - — i — = 1 - -
| Mw 4$
]
’ :’35(3&(%5%%,,1,{}!‘&(../
: /) GASOLINE
/ (REMOV R ‘\ﬂ\v
. (4 o\'b ~ e
MW-3 l ]
T ‘
w ||~ APPROXIMATE AREA
E OF SOIL EXCAVATION . |
I | MW-5
p— o Q EAST PARCEL oo 2 " EAST PanE@
| £ 1250 PARK AVENUE i PARKING AREA |
| o B i
g o
=
£ ] 2 R !
c ! MW-1 8 - |
a P
“ I $ I ~" %20,000-GALLON FUEL OIL TANK },ac. '
a WEST PARCEL . (CLOSED-IN-PLACE) |
3 | 4204 HOLLIS STREET ' l
z éﬂ MW-9 | :
FORMER FUEL OIL TANKS |
(MW-117, - aseD EXCAVATION OF SOILS :
BUILDING CONTAINING SOLVENTS by E@ |_ - _
. — = MW-7 -— - - - - - |
MW 10 55{, GA PARK  AVENUE N — oy .i >}
G@m—ry sﬁ.sc}w&%hmm < '~.,~ =il —
ED) {nﬁmaah \a\v T —
,:o
MW*1$ MONITORING WELL LOCATION FIGURE 1
0 2 80 FEET DEL MONTE PLANT 35
MW-8¢g  moNTORING WELL LOCATION To 8 DESTROYED RMERYVIELE, GALFORA

~Laeum)

e
SEMA0a9n o




Accomplishments of Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System
(Operation Period: January 1993 - December 1993) :

Del Monte Plant 35
Emeryville, California

. Removal of 750 Cubic Yards of soil in source area
. Extracted and treated over 1.5 million galloﬁs of groundwater
. Reduction of chlorinated hydrocarbons in all monitoring wells in the

vicinity of the former tanks. (Monitoring wells: MW7, MWS (SP-D),
MW9, MW10, MW11)

. 90% Reduction (approx.) of TCE in extraction well

. Reduced chlorinated hydrocarbon levels in monitoring well MW10 to
~ below dnnkmg water standards

. Asymptotic levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons observed
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DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL

TABLE 1

4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

™ Monitoring Sampling . Concentration (ug/fl) :
Well Date 1,2-DCE(a) 1,1-DCE() 1,2-DCA(c) TCE({d) PCE(e) VCif) 1,2-DP(g) |
MW7 17-Apr-91 85.0 <0.5 <0.5 23.0 14.0 5.1 <0.5
MW7 31-Jul-91 1000 <0.5 <0.5 29.0 19.0 5.1 <0.5
MW7 22-Oct-91 130.0 <10 <1.0 30.0 20.0 30 <1.0
MW7 23-Jan-92 100.0 <0.5 <05 29.0 17.0 3.1 <0.5
MW7 23-Apr-92 92.0 <0.5 <0.5 46.0 280 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 17-Jul-92 93.0 <0.5 <0.5 51.0 30.0 1.8 <0.5
MW7 12-Oct-92 71.0 <0.5 <0.5 390 28.0 2.8 <0.5
MW7 13-Jan-93 . 54.0 <0.5 <0.5 250 16.0 2.1 <0.5
MW7 30-Mar-93 65.0 <0.5 <0.5 31.0 22.0 25 <0.5
MW7 16-Jun-93 45.0 <20 <20 25.0 19.0 2.9 <20
MW7 '17-Sep-93 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 17.0 12.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWS§ 12-May-39 2900 <10.0 <10.0 1400.0 20.0 18.0 <10.0
MWS§ 10-Jul-8% 140.0 <2.5 <2.5 3300 14.0 17.0 <2.5
MW3-dup 10-Jul-89 130.0 <2.5 <2.5 3100 12.0 16.0 <2.5
MW3§ 24-0ct-89 100.0 <2.0 <20 3300 24.0 4.0 - .0
MWS8 07-Feb-90 100.0 <20 <20 520.0 18.0 12.0 <20
MWS8 10-Jul-90 5.0 <0.2 <0.5 91.0 36.0 3.0 1.5
MWS 17-0Oct-90 59.0 <1.0 <1.0 160.0 21.0 2.0 <1.0
MWS 24-Fan-91 160.0 <2.0 <5.0 450.0 13.0 9.0 270
MWs 17-Apr-91 210.0 <5.0 <5.0 830.0 16.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWs 31-Jul-91 850 <2.0 <20 3500 30.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW8 22-0ct-91 400 <5.0 <5.0 630.0 200 <5.0 <5.0
MWE 23-Jan-92 160.0 <5.0 <50 690.0 290 <5.0 <5.0
MWS§ 23-Apr-92 130.0 <10.0 <10.0 1600.0 30.0 <10.0 <10.0
MW8 17-Jul-92 350 <20 <2.0 490.0 11.0 <20 2.0
MWEg . - 12-0ct-92 220 <1.0 <1.0 1100 240 1.3 <1.0
MW8 (SP-D) 19-Jan-93 370 <0.5 <0).5 6200 49 3.0 <0.5
MW3 (SP-D) 26-Feb-93 500 <0.5 <0.5 3500 14.0 " <0.5 <0.5
MWSE (SP-D) 11-Mar-93 449 <0.5 <0.5 130.0 250 <035 <0.5
MW8 (SP-D)  06-Apr-93 480 <1.0 <1.0 1600 210 <1.0 <1.0
MWS (SP-D)  04-May-93 29.0 <05 <05 89.0 14.0 <05 <05
MWS§ (SP-D) 02-Jun-93 1.2 <10 <1.0 120.0 8.5 <1.0 <1.0
MWS (Exir. Well) 16-Jun-93 66.8 <20 <2.0 86.0 31.0 14 <20
MW8 (SP-D) 16-Jun-93 62.0 <20 <2.0 1020 . 24.0 <20 <20
MW38 (§P-D) 02-Sep-93 <1.0 . <10 <1.0 83.0 11.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 (SP-D) 01-0Oct-03 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 41.0 10.0 <i.0 <1.0
MWS (SP-DY 05-Nov-93 <1.0 <10 <1.0 56.0 110 <1.0 <1.0
MW38 (SP-D) 02-Dec-93 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 68.0 11.0 <10 <1.0
MW9 10-Jul-89 63.0 <0.5 <0.5 13.0 38.0 16.0 <0.5
MW9 24-0Oct-89 64 <0.5 <0.5 29.0 480 23.0 <0.5
MW9 07-Feb-90 550 <05 <035 15.0 300 7.1 <0.5
MW9 10-Jul-80 3.0 <02 <0.5 9.0 43.0 100 <0.5
MW9 17-0ct-50 70.0 <0.5 <0.5 14.0 320 4.6 <0.5
MW9 24-Jan-91 70.0 <20 <2.0 2200 23.0 <20 <2.0
MW9 17-Apr-91 440 <0.5 <0.5 120 26.0 <0.5 <0.5
MWS 31-Jul-91 550 <0.5 <0.5 4.0 320 237 <0.5
MW9 22-0ct-91 7.0 <0.5 <0.5 i5.0 3.0 2.8 <0.5
MW9 23-Jan-92 64.0 <0.5 <0.5 10.0 27.0 21 <0.5
MW9 23-Apr-92 220 <05 <0.5 1.0 290 <).5 . <0.5
MW9 17-Jul-92 260 <0.5 <0.5 13.0 320 <0.5 <0.5
MW9g 12-Oct-92 41.0 <0.5 <0.5 17.0 36.0 3.0 <0.5

Filename: mweonc.xls



TABLE 1
DEI. MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

Monitoring Sampling Concentration mgh)
Well Date 1,2-DCE(a) 1,1-DCE(®) 1,2DCA(c) TCE(d) PCE(e) VC(D) 1,2-DP(g) |

MW9 13-Jan-93 220 <0.5 <05 7.9 17.0 14 <0.5
MW9 30-Mar-93 260 <0.5 0.5 9.6 no 2.1 <0.5
MW9 16-Jun-93 41.5 <2.0 <20 12.0 270 6.8 <20
MWS 17-Sep-93 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 11.0 21.0 3.5 <1.0
MW10 10-Jul-89 85.0 0.8 <0.5 270 42.0 28.0 <0.5
MW10 24-Oct-89 104.8 <0.5 <0.5 370° 28.0 - 6.9 0.5
MWI10 07-Feb-90 50.0 <0.5 <0.5 11.0 8.0 53 <05
MW10 10-Jul-90 9.0 <02 <0.5 300 76.0 54.0 <0.5
MW10-dup 10-Jul-90 10.0 5.0 <0.5 28.0 69.0 17.0 <0.5
MWI10 17-0ct-90 140.0 <0.5 <0.5 350 37.0 13.0 <0.5
MWI10 24-Jan-91 65.0 <0.5 <0.5 14.0 310 33 <05
MW10 17-Apr-91 2100 <2.0 <20 48.0 52.0 10.0 <20
. MW10 31-Jul-91 280.0 <2.0 <20 66.0 14.0 2.0 <20
MW10 22-0Oct-91 160.0 <1.0 <10 40.0 40.0 5.0 <1.0
MW10 23-Jan-92 2400 <20 <20 46.0 54.0 10.0 <2.0
MW10 23-Apr-92 2100 <20 <20 89.0 1100 <20 <20
MW10 17-Jul-92 180.0 <1.0 <10 78.0 82.0 15.0 <1.0
MW10 12-0ct-92 110.0 <1.0 <1.0 45.0 46.0 11.0 <1.0
MW10 13-Jan-93 190.0 <1.0 <1.0 78.0 1100 19.0 <1.0
MW10 30-Mar-93 26.0 <0.5 <0.5 15.0 18.0 0.7 0.5
MW10 16-Jur-93 3.2 <20 <2.0 27 4.7 <20 <20
MW10 17-Sep-93 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0

MW11 10-Jul-89 73.0 <1.0 40 1600 12.0 160 57
MWI11 24-Oct-89 188.0 <20 10.0 4100 15.0 220 20.0
MWI11 07-Feb-90 105.0 <20 2.0 2700 8.0 11.0 13.0
MWI11 - 10-Jul-%0 4.0 <20 23.0 46.0 18.0 150 0.5
MW11 17-0ct-90 150.0 <2.0 11.0 300.0 80 <2.0 310
MW11 24-Jan-91 120.0 <1.0 <1.0 29.0 29.0 3.0 . <1.0
MW11 17-Apr-91 100.0 <1.0 14.0 160.0 - 12.0 5.0 290
MWI11 31-Jul-91 250.0 <20 <20 61.0 65.0 12.0 2.0
MWI11 22-0ct-91 180.0 <2.0 50 560.0 20.0 50 300
MW11 23-Jan-92 160.0 2.0 13.0 290.0 . 19.0 20 210
MW11 23-Apr-92 30,0 <1.0 9.0 120.0 13.0 <1.0 14.0

MW11 17-Jul-92 26.0 <0.5 14 810 <0.5 0.5 35
MWI11 12-0ct-92 63.0 <30 44 450.0 16.0 52 17.0
MW11 13-Jan-93 290 <10 2.2 140.0 13.0 32 64

MW11 30-Mar-93 17.0 <0.5 <0.5 550 100 1.6 51
MWI11 16-Jun-93 41.5 <20 6.3 230.0 20.0 70 72
MW11 17-Sep-93 <50 <50 <50 230.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0

ATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Primary MCL . — ] 0.5 5 5 05 5

Cancer Risk —_ 0.033 0.94 2.7 08 2 —_
AATC (Freshwater) 23200 11600 118000 45000 5280 — 23000

a)  1,2-Dichiorocthene® (g) Tetrachloroethene (g} 1,2-Dichloropropane -
) 1,1-Dichloroethene (f) Vinyl chloride
€)  1.2-Dichloroethane (*) For EPA 624 the concentration listed is the sum of cis and trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

d) Trichloroethene

where for EPA 601 the concentration listed is only trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.

Filename: mwconc.x1s




Table 4
Volume and Concentration of Water Treated, and Mass of Constituent Removed
Date Effective | Total Volume Volume PCE* TCE* YC* 1,2DCE*  Total YOC Total Ave Mass
Date Treated Conc. YOC Conc. | Removed
(gal) Gal) | Qe e ) @) (ug) (ugh) &

1/19/93 ' 4.9 620 3.0 37 664.9

2/26/93 : 14 350 0.5 50 414.5

3/11/93 : 25 130 0.5 449 200.4

4/6/93 - 4/6/93 477,251 477,251 21 160 1.0 48 230 377.5 666.5

514193 14 89 0.5 29 132.5

6/2/93 85 130 1.0 1.2 140.7

6/16/93 _ 24 102 2.0 62 190

7/1/93 7/1/93 359,078 381,827 8.9 68 1.0 1.0 78.9 1355 191.5

7/29/93 7.2 60 1.0 1.0 69.2

/2193 11 83 1.0 1.0 926

10/1/93 10/1/93 1,265,128 436,120 10 41 10 1.0 53 72.7 117.4

11/5/93 11 56 1.0 1.0 69

12/2/93 12/2/93 1,534,549 239,351 11 68 1.0 1.0 81 75.0 66.4

3/9/94 - 3/9/04 1,662,752 - 128,203 4.4 130 1.0 1.0 136.4 136.4 64.7

6/16/94 6/16/94 2,207,717 544,965 13 37 1.0 1.0 52 52.0 104.9

9/30/94 9/30/94 2,881,810 674,093 2.5 2.5 1.0 1.0 7 7.0 17.5

12/6/94 12/6/94 3,310,748 428,938 14 55 4.0 1.0 119 1.9 18.9
(1379795 3/9/95 3,384,517 73,769 3.4 16 1.0 1.0 21.4 214 5.8

* Concentrations below the detection limits were rounded to the detection level to determine the mass removed. I
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